OPERATION MANUAL
6100 FORM-O-MATIC

EVANS MACHINERY, INC. 5530 N. 51ST AVENUE, GLENDALE, AZ 85301 PO BOX 1406 85311
I ' ' WEB www.evansmachineryinc.com e-mail sales@evansmachineryinc.com
PHONE 623-934-7294 FAX 623-934-7384




CONTROL PANEL

e

.
@}

@ © @ @ @ @ @ @
(* POWER|FEED SAW | ®TRIMMER ‘ BOARD F/s 9
o .. o ®- WIDTH  STATION

N -
=

B8 e

MAIN POWER °“ON*

10. FARSIDE HEATER
1.  FARSIDE HEATER
12. FARSIDE HEATER
--- OPTIONS ---

13.

14. SAW POWER “ON*

L
16.

17. FARSIDE TRIMMER
18 FARSIDE TRIMMER
19. FARSIDE STATION
20 FARSIDE STATION
2l. FARSIDE STATION

MAIN POWER ON & OFF SWITCHES. FIG. 1

INDICATOR LIGHT.

CONVEYOR FEED POWER ON & OFF SWITCHES.
CONVEYOR FEED POWER "ON" INDICATOR LIGHT.
CONVEYOR FEED SPEED CONTROL (2-12 FT/MIND,
CONVEYOR FEED SPEED INDICATOR.

NEARSIDE HEATER
NEARSIDE HEATER POWER “ON* INDICATOR LIGHT.
NEARSIDE HEATER

TEMPERATURE CONTROL <0-100%).

POWER ON & OFF SWITCHES.

TEMPERATURE CONTROL <0-100%).
POWER "ON" INDICATOR LIGHT.
POWER ON & OFF SWITCHES.

SAW POWER ON & OFF SWITCHES.

INDICATOR LIGHT.

NEARSIDE TRIMMER POWER ON & OFF SWITCHES.
NEARSIDE TRIMMER POWER “ON" INDICATOR LIGHT.

POWER ON & OFF SWITCHES.
POWER *ON* INDICATOR LIGHT.
POSITION INDICATOR.

OPEN & CLOSE SWITCHES.
SPEED CONTROL.



INSTALLATION

1. Uncrate the machine and locate a work place. On both the in-feed and out-feed ends
of the machine, allow for at least 2 ft. (61cm) more than the longest piece that you
will be running through the machine.

2. Mount the in-feed fence and heaters. Use hi-temp fiberglass tape provided on wire
connections.

3. Level the machine. If necessary, use metal shims under the footplates of the machine
to accomplish leveling. For best results, it is recommended that the machine be

anchored to the floor,

4. Hook up electrical power to the control panel located in the front of the machine.
(see name plate for specified electrical requirements on your machine)

CAUTION: IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT POWER BE
SUPPLIED FROM A FUSIBLE DISCONNECT AND PROPER
LOCK-OUT PROCEDURES BE FOLLOWED WHEN
SERVICING THE MACHINE.

5. Read and understand functions of Control Panel switches. (see Fig. 1)

6. Your machine has been factory set on % inch (19 mm) thick board to show the
configuration of a 90° bend on one side and 180° bend on the other side. (see Fig. 2)
The extra rolls and bending bar accompanying the machine are for bending 180° or
90° on both sides.

WIDTH ADJUSTMENTS

MANUAL WIDTH ADJUSTMENTS

Use the hand wheel located on the operator side of the machine to adjust for material
width. Scale provided is for references only. Two cores of the same width but of
different shape could have different width and scale settings. Location on the machine

would vary. For example, refer to fig. 3.

POWER WIDTH ADJUSTMENTS (OPTIONAL)

This adjustment is provided with adjustable speed control. Long adjustments can be
made at rapid speeds. As the machine width gets closer to the required position, slow the
adjustment speed.

NOTE: When adjusting for widths, ALWAYS move past the desired width and then
back to the set point to omit backlash on the lead screw system.



FORM BAR ADJUSTMENTS

Form bars are used to pre-bend the laminate. They are designed to shape but not to apply
pressure for bonding laminate to the core. Form bars should be adjusted 1/8” (3 mm) to
3/16" (4.7 mm) away from the core.

ROLL ADJUSTMENTS

See drawing #6100-SU 1, Forming Roller Setup, for suggested roll configuration to run
90° on one side and 180° on the opposite side.

See drawing #6100-SU 2, Forming Roller Setup, for 180° on both sides.

See drawing #6100-SU 3, Roller Layout, for bevel edge configuration (if beveled option
was ordered).

Rolls must be set as shown on the drawings and adjusted up, down, in, or out to conform
to the core being postformed. It is recommended that a preshaped board WITHOUT
LAMINATE on it be inserted into the entire length of the machine.

Adjust rollers so that they just make contact with the board. This will allow the proper
pressure needed when you send a preshaped board with laminate through for bending. At
this time, also adjust the trimmers and slitter saw, if ordered with the machine. (see
section labeled Slitter Saw/Trimmers)

HEATERS

Heaters are instant on/off and require only 5-10 seconds to reach temperature, therefore,
it is recommended to turn off heaters when not postforming. Heaters will not turn on if
the conveyor is not running and will automatically turn off if the conveyor stops running.

Both heaters have independent on/off switches and temperature controls. The scale on
the temperature controls is not in degrees of heat but in percentages of heat required to
bend laminate.

The machine is designed to bend postform laminate (.040) at approximately 12 ft per
min. with heaters set at 100% power.

The heater control will display the percent of heat given off by each heater. This can be
adjusted with the up and down arrows on the control.




The speed of the conveyor (adjustable), the distance between the laminate and the heater
(adjustable), and the thickness and color of laminate, all effect the percentage of heat
required to postform. Depending on the material being postformed, a combination of
speed and lowering the heaters may be required.

It is recommended that samples for setting up the machine be done as shown in Fig. 4 to
save on laminate, glue, and board. Paint a suitable ribbon of 325°F Tempilaq on the face
of the laminate as shown in Fig. 5 and run the material through the machine.
CAUTION: be sure that trimmers and saw have been preadjusted and are turned on.
Check the progress of the Tempilaq as it passes under the heater. The Tempilaq should
liquefy approximately 2 to 3 inches (50 to 75 mm) before reaching the end of the heater.
If this does not happen, then you must slow down or speed up the conveyor, accordingly
until you get the desired results.

If you are at the slowest setting of speed and the highest setting of temperature and still
have not reached the desired results, you must lower the heater in increments of % inch
(6mm) at a time until desired results are achieved.

For bending 180°, the heater may need to be adjusted as shown in Fig. 8.

SLITTER SAW (OPTIONAL)

Align and adjust the slitter saw height as required and as shown in Fig. 6.

TRIMMERS (OPTIONAL)

Insert a preshaped board without laminate, into the entire length of the machine. Adjust
the height of the trimmer. The cutter should be 1/8 inch (3mm) above the board as shown
in Fig. 7.

Note: the near side and far side trimmers each have independent ON and OFF
switches (see Fig. 1, #15 and #17).

SPECIFICATIONS

Refer to page 15.



REPLACEMENT PARTS

For any questions on replacement parts, please contact the factory in Glendale, Arizona,
USA. Tel. (623) 934-7294 or Fax (623) 934-7384. When ordering parts, please refer to
the drawings attached with this manual and supply the factory with the correct Part
Number listed on your machine print.




90"

180

28 | EFEC

BEND /
_ij’/ : &a < /
e N
BEND




FIG. 4

NARROW NARROW

LAMINATE — LAMINATE

STRIPS STRIPS

. / TS TEm— 5= - “ =
f e ) } 5§

I-—MIN WIDTH —————=

MIN LENGTH 48* (1219 mm)

FIG. 5

TEMPILAQ

LRI




FIG, 6

PRE-CUT NOTCH CUT-DOUT IN TOP
BEFORE APPLYING LAMINATE

3/16 1/
(S mm) (3 mm)
e 'T-.‘._.
a4, -, W 4 “._ :
£ o A ! ) ﬁ > 1“11..

SAW BLADE

FIG, 7

// e Sian

A

. r // _
! 4 // i

178 (3 mm)

ADJUSTMENT OF FLOATING TRIMMER ROUTER
7




TILT HEATER FOR 180° WRAPS




L2
380 VAC
3%
S0/60 Hz L3
N
H3  He
- L h \AAAM "
) " M/—“‘
1
T X1 120 v aC X2
MCCB 1
34
T MAIN POWER
oFF N
CR1-1 PLI
177 3 4 4\ /8
~CRI-2 } (O
S /N
5 6 6 T‘T 7 CONVEYOR 7 ()2
ON NG
OFF Lo
MR1
6 | 7 | 7\ /8
\ O
VRN
7
A2
DIGITAL SPEED
INDICATOR | 2
+Al 01253
5 8 g 5 N/S HEATER “A” 9 /N @
7o) ot o N o @
OFF o L3
8 |9 4‘9\0/_&
\
VRN
N/S HEATER “A” 2
s [2
[1 12
HEAT CTRL | 8|2
T 10 P 10 ° 10 2
A — 10 A H&H ®
01006 10 SsS1 SSS2 SSS3
2
. 1 1 TKT 12 F/S HEATER "B 12l @
ON N
OFF CR3 PL4
1,12 413\02
\
VRN
F/S HEATER "B 2
5_[2 ‘
[
HEAT CTRL | 8=
T 13 2 13 2 13 2
B 113 (BH
01006 10 sss4 SSSS SSS§
2

2
SAW
5 14 14 - ~ 15 15 (ro)2
OFF MR2 LS,
14,15 15 2
[
I O
VAR
7 @ 2
N/S TRIM
7 . 16 16 ~ - 17 17@ 2
OFF
CRS \PL6/
16, 17 17 2
11 O
/N
18 F/S TRIM
7 . 180DN 19 19/ re) 2
OFF
CR6 \PU/
18] | 19 19 2
11 O
/N
5 @ 2

SHEET 1 OF 2

380 vac,/ 3¢ /50/60 Hz

HIGH FREQUENCY FLOATING TRIMMERS
AUTOMATIC OPEN/CLOSE FARSIDE STATION

Tl 01261 TRANSFORMER
SSS1-SSS6 01120 SOLID STATE SWITCH
R2 , R4 01742 RESISTOR, 2.2 KILO-OHM
Rl , R3 01745 RESISTOR, 10 KILO-0OHM
PL1-PL7 01111 PILOT RELAY

0Lt 01524 OVERLOAD RELAY

MR2 01454,01523] MOTOR RELAY

MR1

01128

MOTOR RELAY

MCCBS,MCCB6| 01037 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 16 AMP, 3 POLE
MCCB4 01074 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 6 AMP, 1 POLE
MCCB2,MCCB3| 01061 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP, 1 POLE
MCCB1 01072 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3 AMP, 1 POLE
LSt , LS2 01493 LIMIT SWITCH
HTRL,HTR2 01087 HEATER
HR1 01133 HEATER RELAY
CR4,CRS,CR6 | 01130 CONTACT RELAY
CR1,CR2,CR3 | 01130 CONTACT RELAY
CR1 01128 CONTACT RELAY

SYM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.

SCALE : NONE

DATE :APR 03,

2000

APPROVED BY:

DRAWN BY GMC.

REVISED JAN 03, 03

FORM O'MATIC

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

DRAWING NUMBER
6100-ELEC-2




L1

220 VAC ey
38
60 HZ L3 A N
GNDL
MCCB 2 MCCB 3 MCCB 4 HRI HR1 HR1
10 A 10 A 6 A SL1 SL2 SL3
2 POLE E****{ <77**< 2 POLE | 3L1 3Le 3L3 <*77*< 2 POLE
BL3
e 6L2
CR6 CR6 CR7 CR7 MR2 MR2 MR2 MR1 MR1 CRI-3  CRl1-4
BLI
SPEED SPEED
CTRL CTRL
oLt oLt oLt - POT 5 POT
" oppep TSt 3 “ pep St 3 MCCB S MCCB 6
3Tt 3Te 313 CWU@Lgazzé cmwmmSBEES %****{****{ 3P é****{****{ 3P
3 R <3 R 25 A 25 A
01660 01660
Al A2 Al A2 ALL AL2 AL3 BL1 BL3
Al A2
M1 SSSI SSS2 SSS3 SSS4  SSS5 SSS6
05090
180 \VDC
SAW
CONVEYOR Ls?
711 . 711 2o ATL AT2 AT3 BT1 BT3
R1 R3
L1 ‘ ‘ L2 |S3 A L1 ‘ ‘ Lo [s3 M
se se
FREQUENCY [ re FREQUENCY 2] g4
CONTROL  [St— CONTROL  [St|—w AT3 ATe AT3 BT1 BT3
01421 BRK} 01421 BRK] @ @ @ @ @ @
EN EN
] T CR4 N
T1[T2 73 ™ T1 [ T2 [ 73 |eoy
© ALECE AL3<E ALL © BLSCE & BL1
HTR1 - N/S HEATER HTR2 - F/S HEATER
M4 I l 220 vaC /3% / 60 Hz
08527 HIGH FREQUENCY FLOATING TRIMMERS

N/S TRIMMER

F/S TRIMMER

SHEET 2 OF 2

AUTOMATIC OPEN/CLOSE FARSIDE STATION

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.

SCALE : NONE

APPROVED BY:

DATE @ MAY 16, 94

DRAWN BY GMC.

REVISED JAN 08, 03

FORM O'MATIC

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

DRAWING NUMBER
6100-ELEC-1




220 VAC
3g
60 HZ

oLt
14 TL 15 sav 15 2

5, 14 - o
OFF MR2 LS,
14,15
|1 15 2
N O
VRN
N/S TRIM
7 . 16 16 = " 17 17/ cra).2
OFF
CR4 PLe,
16, 17 17 2
11 O
/N
18 F/S TRIM
7 . 18 — - 19 19/Cps)2
OFF o \PU/
18] | 19 19 2
11 O
/N

L2
L3
GND
H3  He
N \AAAM N
" M/—“‘
T X1 120 v AC X2
MCCB 1
3A
1 3 3 _ 4 MAIN POWER 4 @ 2
QLQDFF ON /)
CRI-1 PLL
~CRi-2 EEE T 4(4\ >—‘/8
_— 11 N
5 6 6 T‘T 7 CONVEYOR 7 ()2
ON NG
OFF Lo
MR1
& L7 J 7N~
\ O
VRN
7
A2 pgITAL SPEED
INDICATOR |
+Al 01253
- g g 5 N/S HEATER “A” 9 /N @
Q fo! o N o @
OFF o L3
8 9 s N~z
11 (0
VRN
N/S HEATER “A” 2
EMIE ‘
[1 12
HEAT CTRL |8 |~
T 10 2 10 2 10 2
A — 10 A &+ A
01006 10 SSSt sss2 SSS3
2
. 11 1 TKT 12 F/S HEATER “B* 12 @ 2
ON N
OFF CR3 PL4
1, 12 12N~2
11 /O\
F/S HEATER “B* >
5 [2 ‘
[
HEAT CTRL |8 =
T 13 2 13 2 13 2
B 13 ®r
01006 10 SSS4 SsS5 SSS6

SHEET 1 OF 2

220 vac /3¢ / 60 Hz

HIGH FREQUENCY FLOATING TRIMMERS
AUTOMATIC OPEN/CLOSE FARSIDE STATION

Tl 01261 TRANSFORMER
SSS1-SSS6 01120 SOLID STATE SWITCH
R2 , R4 01742 RESISTOR, 2.2 KILO-0OHM
Rl , R3 01745 RESISTOR, 10 KILO-0OHM
PL1-PL7 01111 PILOT RELAY
0oLt 01457 OVERLOAD RELAY
MR2 01454,01523| MOTOR RELAY
MR1 01128 MOTOR RELAY
MCCBS.,MCCB6| 01032 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 25 AMP, 3 POLE
MCCB4 01081 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 6 AMP, 2 POLE
MCCB2,MCCB3]| 01033 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP, 2 POLE
MCCB1 01072 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3 AMP, 1 POLE
LSt , LS2 01493 LIMIT SWITCH
HTRL,HTR2 01087 HEATER
HR1 01133 HEATER RELAY
CRS,CR6,CR7 | 01130 CONTACT RELAY
CR2,CR3,CR4 | 01130 CONTACT RELAY
CR1 01128 CONTACT RELAY
SYM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.

SCALE : NONE APPROVED BY:

DATE @ MAY 16, 94

DRAWN BY GMC.

REVISED JAN 08, 03

FORM O'MATIC

FLECTRICAL SCHEMATIC " etoo-ti ec.

6100-ELEC-1




L1

380 VAC 5]
37
50/60 Hz L3 A
N A
GNIY
MCCB 2 MCCB 3 MCCB 4
10 A < < 10 A 3L1 3Le 3L3 ( 6 A
1 POLE 1 POLE 1 POLE
CR4 CR4 MR2 MR2 MR2 MR1 CR1-3
SPEED
CTRL
oLt oLt oLl POT
[ LESI B [ LESI B
SPEED SPEED
W W
3T sre ST3 | conTROL 38%5;55 CONTROL 38%%;55
S3 S3
01660 01660
Al A2 Al A2
Me Al I
05099 Ml
180 \VDC
SAW
CONVEYDOR Ls2
711 7L2 711 7L2
R1 R3
L1 ‘ ‘La S3—W L1 ‘ ‘Lg S3—W\
Se S2
FREQUENCY g FREQUENCY g 5%
CONTROL CONTROL
K K
01421 ﬁgc% 01421 ﬁgc%
T A
T ]Te [ 13 ™ T ]Te [ 13 ™
08527

N/S TRIMMER

F/S TRIMMER

FARSIDE STATION

F

SPEED
CTRL
POT

ARI ARL HRI
5L1 sl [sL3
BL3
6L2
BLI
MCCB S MCCB 6
A I S
6 A 16 A
ALL ALz |AL3 BLL BL2  |BL3
SSSI 5SS SSS3 SSS4  §555 5556
aT3  |AT2  |AT3 BT1 BTe  [BT3
S Ta® Tas® [ © G2 s [
HTRI - N/S HEATER HTR2 - F/S HEATER
380 vaC,/ 3% / 50/60 Hz
HIGH FREQUENCY FLOATING TRIMMERS

SHEET 2 OF 2

AUTOMATIC OPEN/CLOSE FARSIDE STATION

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.

SCALE : NONE APPROVED BY:

DATE :APR 03, 2000

DRAWN BY GMC.
REVISED JAN 03, 03

FORM O'MATI

C

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

DRAWING NUMBER
6100-ELEC-2




\5 \%&0&“’4

S

A FOR POWERED FARSIDE OPEN/CLOSE OPTION ONLY.

A FOR SAW OPTION ONLY.

< Clelala ] (GEDR N Bt o =
o 5] [SHE-N L
< Llalo|o W= NMO éaa
ZZ G|z 5%
— z
! > Wi wlw >\ > x =15 Z
n e el = a u o
H =% ololo|o o|o s z|= ~z|Y zZ o
T a Gla|a|a ala iUl 5|2 5 =
=] = STl = | = = |9z < | > T 0
| © J [y = Z|5 & | 4
= Z N N N N N ST Tid|al| Alx a
15 18| |u wlwl (2128 la| 25 [
2 — | iRl Rl il | =1
— Ll | Ll | Ld|Ld N Ll v —
o | 9 o ¥ |¥|x|x o g o =
o O
& w L o E|E|E | oo
L = 7 I A
= o W lw|wlw|lg|ll|) ™ (%)
TlalL|x Wi | S|l ||l | g | . w | < _
T|=[Z]alo Mm|m|m|m ] — A_H
S|Slwlalz|al ~|< N N N e =
LG B3] Jl=|=|=|=|0 = A | H
2|z|2|-|2|%12|°|5|5|5|5| 2|5 |2 |5 |%| 2|5 e
= &
<|Yldl<|lz|ald|a|2|2I8|18z|2d|z] L% W (-} ~ <T
| >|Olu|ulz|lu|lz|EX|E X |O|lu|luls|le(I|a
—lO|lo|I|F-|U|e|l|o|S|C|o|o|le|e|A|#|>|L =T _H_P
ol £33 |8 > |
z sl | T
2 [
&
]|y & 1] —
< nlio|w [oe] ™ o N OMRH@A v
— o ™ N == o|o T
W | U 020 ViMoo~ [~ Nislv|le ®
ZSB%&aB%OOOOSQB%MAﬂwP o —
o|o|o|lo|o|lo|o|o|lo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|Y|o|wv J PN
)| S
= = |
1162411222111161%21TA1M
o =
= al-
: 3|
alene|e|n|e|dz|e|o|o|~ofv|v|o|lal-|d] BET|3]|
= I
2]
L
=
=]
T
@] 5 p
12}
< ol |8 =
Lo | T =z =
O IT|u|T =] o
< [Z3 == Zlal=
/ AME CWDR
> GWW/ Lo
\ — o S|~ w2z
NCHRN O\ @ mexmmwm
—— A ™
- a =
NCHN - WFL@PWH
— o4 i
O Ols| v |8 |xW
& Z|u|a
s \& @ . R I I Y vl e
= 2 WA - A_
K — 5
/ z
/
—
S S =) v
\/0@0 S S Mol |tlo|l®lo|<T
WIESZ S\ e 3o 5188|5888
— A =
7 e P B\ A IR
4§ 4N 4\,0 S = So|lw|<|¥|o|o|B
S S / -
— /
S\ :\.u <+ >
»O.‘\¢ =V / ~lo|olv|~|T|au|E
\ / / (@]
,/\ < AR\ 4
75 ’vnﬂﬂl A R A =
S Qlafa|a|a >
\O\s
Ty




4 | 40014 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 HHCS. 53 | 2 | 03498 FLANGE BEARING , 3/4°
1 | 03495 PULLEY 52 | 2 | 40021 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 HHCS.
1 | 03122 BUSHING , 7/8” BORE 51 6 | INCL. W/ 03121 | #10-24 x 1.00 SHCS.
1 | 6100-68-00-00 BELT GUARD 50 1 | 03121 BUSHING , 3/4“ BORE
1 | 6100-088 SAW ADJUSTMENT NUT 49 1 | 03408 PULLEY , 3" DIA
2 | 04096 RAIL , LINEAR BEARING , 25 mm | 48 1 | 03463 V-BELT
47 | 3 | 40019 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 HHCS.
46 | 5 | 48007 3/8 LOCKWASHER
45 | 6 | 52005 3/8 FLAT WASHER
44 1 | 167-22 KEY , 3/16 x 100
43 1 | 6100-23-00-00 SAW SPINDLE
42 1 | 6100-36-00-00 SKATE WHEEL MOUNT
41 4 | 56001 1/4-20  HEX JAM NUT
40 4 | 40003 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 HHCS.
39 | 4 | 10762 SKATE WHEEL
38 1 | 6100-037 SKATE WHEEL PLATE
37 | 4 | 40001 1/4-20 x 3/4 HHCS.
36 | 6 | 52003 1/4  FLAT WASHER
35 | 2 | 44010 1/4-20 x 3/4 PHMS,
34 1 | 6100-67-00-00 DUST CHUTE
33 | 2 | 44009 #10-32 x 200 PHMS,
32 | 2 | 6100-073 INNER SPACER
31 2 | 6100-074 SPACER TUBE
30 1 | 6100-070 SAW GUARD
29 | 2 | 6100-072 OUTER SPACER
28 | 4 | 6100-071 SAW GUARD SUPPORT
27 | 2 | 54003 #10-32  ESNA LOCKNUT
26 | 2 | 36030 #10-24 x 3/4 SHCS.
ES] 1 | 6100-087 MOUNTING PLATE
24 1 | 6100-091 INDICATOR
23 1 | 6100-092 UPPER CLAMP BLOCK
ee 1 | 6100-093 LOWER CLAMP BLOCK
21 8 | 52004 5/16  FLAT WASHER
20 1 | 10205 ADJUSTING HANDLE
19 1 | 6100-089 SAW ADJUSTING SCREW
18 1 | 30010 1/8 x 1-1/4 ROLL PIN
17 1 | 6100-104 MODIFIED CRANK HANDLE
16 1 | 6100-090 SCALE
15 4 #4  FLAT WASHER
14 4 #4-40 x 1/4 PHMS,
13 | 20 | 36123 M6 x 14 mm  SHCS.
12 2 | 03304 THRUST BEARING , 3/8°
11 1 | 03305 BEARING , BRONZE SLEEVE
10 1 | 03144 SHAFT COLLAR , CLAMP , 3/8”
9 2 | 36037 1/4-20 x 3/4 SHCS.
8 6 | 48005 1/4  LOCKWASHER
7 1 | 6100-69-00-00 BUSHING PLATE ASSEMBLY
6 1 | 6100-66-00-00 SAW ADJUSTING BASE
5 1 | 40018 3/8-16 x 100 HH.CS.
4 1 | 57030 5/8-18 HEX NUT , L/H THREADS
3 1 | 6100-23-00-03 SPINDLE WASHER
4 | 04095 BLOCK , LINEAR BEARING , 25 mm| 2 1 | 08069 SAW BLADE
5 | 40014 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 HHCS. 1 | 05090 MOTOR , 2 HP , 220 VAC
1 | 33033 1/4-28 x 1/2 SET SCREW ! 1| 05099 MOTOR , 2 HP , 380 VAC
1 | 6100-25-00-03 SLEEVE NO. |QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2 | s7021 3/8-24 HEX NUT
T [emo-5-m0-00 | eve woit EVANS MACHINERY, INC.
9 | 48006 5/16  LOCKWASHER SCALE 11 : 5 APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY GMC.
4 | 57009 5/16-18  HEX NUT DATE + DEC 22, 98 REVISED
2 | s7010 3/8-16  HEX NUT
1 | 6100-22-00-00 SAW MOTOR MOUNT 6 1 O O F D R M D ! M A T I C
55 1 | 6100-62-00-00 LOWER SAW GUARD DRAWING NUMBER
54 5 | 44002 #10-32 x 3/8 PHMS, SAW ASSEMBLY 6100-EXP 10




NOTES:
A FOR DIGITAL READOUT OPTION ONLY.

/I\ FOR SAW OPTION ONLY,

DIGITAL READOUT ASSEMBLY
POTENTIOMETER CINCL. W/ SPEED CTRL)
DESCRIPTION
D MACHINERY, INC.

CONTACT BLOCK
SWITCH , EMERGENCY STOP

VOLTMETER
SWITCH , OPERATOR

POWER SUPPLY
CONTACT BLOCK , N.C.
CONTACT BLOCK , N.O
PERCENTAGE TIMER
PILOT LIGHT
CONTROL PANEL

KNOB

PART NO.

10925

3 02661
01252

7 02669

7 02668

2 01660
6100-086

2 10262
01161
01253

1

1

2 01006
7 01111

15 01165

1

1
1
NO. [QTY,

EVANS @

3
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
S
4
3
2
1

6100-EXP 9

REVISEDMAR 15, 02
DRAWING NUMBER

FORM O'MATIC

DRAWN BY GMC.

APPROVED BY:

CONTROL PANEL

DATE : NOV. 16, 98

SCALE :1: 25

A FOR FARSIDE AUTO OPEN/CLOSE OPTION ONLY.

/&

Y0
A
0

%’V\Q\v O Qtwuv 9




- HM.S.
3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Fi
AERET 1/4-20 x 3/8 SET SCREW
"
80 8 3302
1 6100-063 SCALE , METRIEH
7 6100-043 SCALE , ENGLI:
; 14019 #10-32 x 172 FHCS.
78 3 4
77 2 6100-094 COVER PLATDE —
- -097 MANUAL LEA]
“sssss‘\“ \ % ; jlﬂuﬂusﬁ 1/4-20 x 5/8 HHCS.
‘§ :‘§§§§‘§\‘§‘\‘ T B ACME BRASS NUT
A}§‘§§\‘§§\§‘ ‘\ 74 2 6100-108 >
n‘e§§“‘§§\‘ “ 3 2 6100-70-00-00 NUT HOLDE
7
)~ LEAD SCREW
\§“ = : T 1/4 LOCKWASHER
5 : s 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 HHCS.
% = 4Uuﬁuﬂz 1/4  FLAT WASHER
32 521
:: 8 6100-009 RETAINER PLATE
67 8 6100-008 LINEAR BEARING
-02-00- INFEED TRACK
o : o ING , FLANGE , 1/2° LD.
65 4 03512 BEARI .
6100-007 SLIDING PLATE
- : 01 #10  FLAT WASHER
- . o 2 #10  LOCKWASHER
- : a0 -32 x 1/2 PHMS.
44003 #10-
= . -20  HEX NUT
60 8 57008 1/4 5
6100-12-00-00 HEATER GUARI
= . 4 1/4-20 x 1/2 HHCS.
8 4004
:j 16 | S1002 1/4 FENDER WASHER
SKATE WHEEL , 2° DIA 7 = e o
i s e T 2 6100-044 INSULATOR
‘\ e S o INSULATOR RETAINER
A‘A““{‘\“ 56002 3/8-16 = 2 e oros e
(‘(“Q§§§“ | = T 3 1 6100-04-00-00 FARSI]
A“‘éé“‘\““““§\\ e SHOULDER BOLT S e DRVE SteeT
\«\‘é\‘§§§§§§§§§\‘§\‘§§§§\\‘\ : = - =
“ N X |
\\\\‘k‘{{ty‘&}%\\\\%&&\\\% - i - =
k‘§§§§{§§‘§‘§§“§“§§§§§“§§‘\‘\ sems e 6100-06-00-00 FARSIDE BEARING
ASast NNy SRR RO 7 | - H
}e\§§§§§\“§\{“§\§““§§{§ o TR s 10 40013 5/16-18 x 100 HJ’M?CSS
| 43 u .
“ 5600: A 48 8 40020 3/8-16 x 1-1/2
oo e 6100-03-00-00 OUTFEED TRACK
o S e . : 40012 5/16-18 x 3/4 HHCS,
“on 1-1/4 SHOULDER BOLT 46 12 = e
- - - - = 5/16  FLAT WASHER
44 61 52004
6100-022 V IDLE PULLEY
= T 2 7/16-20  HEX NUT
- : Za0 16 LOCKWASHER
48008 7/
= : 7/16 FLAT WASHER
- : e 1/2-20 HEX NUT
- . o 2 1-1/2 SHOULDER BOLT
8 42031 1/2 x
= 03282 RETAINING RING
- B LAT IDLE PULLEY
6100-021 Fl
= - RING , 172° 1D,
03037 BEA .
- B DLE ARM
6100-023 1]
= : 3/8-16 x 100 HHCS.
- B o 1/2  FLAT WASHER
E : o -20 x 100 HHCS.
41012 1/2; .
= : 7/16-20 x 1-1/4 HHS.C.
= . e BEARING , FLANGE , 1-3/8" LD.
- : o 1/4 x 1-1/4 SQ. KEY
- : oo E SHAFT SLEEVE
6100-002 DRIV
- : 003 F/S DRIVE SPROCKET
1 6100
= 6100-067 OUTSIDE COVER
= : RSIDE COVER
6100-61-00-00 FAl
= : PULLEY , V-BELT
: : = ROCKET , #50 , 20 TOOTH
03548 SP .
= : 1/4 x 1-1/2  KEY
1 4 167-34
: 6100-004 DRIVE SHAFT
5 : LOW BLOCK , 1.00* 1D.
03383 PILL
o y 10-32 x 3/8 PHMS.
18 24 44002 #
6100-066 SIDE COVER
e : -00-00 NEARSIDE COVER
. : st SPROCKET , #50 , 13 TOOTH
o : S SPROCKET , #50 , 20 TOOTH
5 : oo 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 HHCS.
o T o NEARSIDE BEARING MOUNT
12 1 6100-05-00-00 e
5 T SPROCKET , #50 , 13 TOOTH
13436
e B ; ZEDDS 3/8 FLAT WASHER m
o S : z 03508 BEARING , FLANGE , 3/4 -
e e 5 : 02170 CONNECTOR , MALE , STRAIGH
1
e T z 24 48007 3/8 LOCKWASHER
mor ST 5 57010 3/8-16 HEX NUT
o o s ; 2 05039 MOTOR , 1/2 HP , 1700 RPM
- 5 1
61007100;5 s ; 1 167-23 3/16 x 1-1/4 KEY
= GIUDD e T 2 1 03552 GEAR BOX ASSY =
5 T e T 1 6100-01-00-00 MAIN FRAME ASSEMI
CIni e : PART NO DESCRIPTION
o = : o 1-1/4 SET SCREW NO. |QTY |
- 33028 1/4-20 x I' MACHIN .
o . 6100-058 HEATER MOUNT SPACER EVANS , N
G — = . )-11-00-00 HEATER HANGER S— o -
= (X® 2T Tomi 1/8 x 1-1/4 ROLL PIN o 1.8 o O
AA 7 o 2 FEB. 03, 98
) ) 7 - f 6100-098 HEAT SHIELD e =0 EETETNBIs
85
. #35 CHAIN 2
7 84 | A/R | 03399 R TIC
sronr HEATERS 6100-EXP 8
-13
- : 16721 SPROCKET , #35 , 15 TOOTH FRAME,CDN\/EYDR &
82 2 036: N
ESCRIPT
T ND. D
ND. [aTv] PAR
STABLE)
AT R e CONVEYOR BELT CONFIGURATION
TYPICAL EACH SIDE




2 02131 LT. CONNECTOR , 90°, 1/2”

4 44042 #6-32 x 1-1/2 PHMS,

4 40001 1/4-20 x 3/4 HHCS.

2 01493 LIMIT SWITCH

2 6100-72-00-00 LIMIT SWITCH MOUNT

4 40003 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 HHCS.

8 48005 174 LOCKWASHER

1 05127 GEAR MOTOR,1/4 HP,180 V DC, 104 RPM
8 52003 174  FLAT WASHER

4 57008 1/4-20 HEX NUT
1 03452 SPROCKET, #35, 24-TOOTH, 3/4 BORE]
1 6100-084 SCALE BAR
2 44041 #6-32 x 3/4 PHMS,
2 04075 3/4-6 ACME SQUARE BRASS NUT
6 57005 #6-32 HEX NUT
2 48003 #6 LOCKWASHER
6 52013 #6 FLAT WASHER
2 6100-70-00-00 NUT HOLDER
2 6100-094 COVER PLATE
2 6100-096 LEAD SCREW
9 3 02661 CONTACT BLOCK , 1-N.O. , 1-N.C
8 1 10262 KNOB
7 2 01165 SWITCH , OPERATOR
6 3 167-12 1/8 x 100 KEY
S 1 03621 SPROCKET, #35, 15-TOOTH, 172" BORE
4 1 10925 DIGITAL READ-OUT ASSEMBLY
3 2 30010 1/8 x 1-1/4 ROLL PIN
2 2 44015 #8-32 x 3/8 PHMS,
1 1 01660 SPEED CONTROL W/ POTENTIOMETER
\92 NO. [QTY, PART NO DESCRIPTION
EVANS MACHINERY, INC.
SCALE : 1 : 8 APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY GMC.
DATE : NOV 10, 98 m
FORM O'MATIC
DRAWING NUMBER
POWERED F/S STATION| swo-exp 7




A FOR SAW OPTION ONLY.

A FOR POWERED FARSIDE OPEN/CLOSE OPTION ONLY.

< <| < s ©
< Il 4 [lLE e
% QS| 0|m u|= 2lg W
2l< NGN 37
N [
! > W W > > o | z Ul
N gy Al = mla u o
I < = 212 sl=EIE ~Z|0 ERS]
S K Clrl e Yy = RS 20
N ol a|k =19 IYAV z
= = N NN < [ & | o
= - | = =R
>3 [ " N N wlw PUWPR QO F
v | < [ oo || <} —
5217 15l 3] 218188 138].l. 1515 =™ |
o, 2 Y| |x|x|x &l ol O
Sl o I E|=Z ole | M —
= = 2 o Wl |w|w gl ™ LSN
al<|x Wi | S|l |||l | g Y| . w | < _
— < HIEIZ1S] <2222 F] -] - x|a|8lal = <C
vl B3] Jl=|=|=|=|0 = A | H L
e e AN E I E I R B >\ =
z|W < |z|a|ld|a|2|2I8|82z|2|d|z] V%W (-} ~ <T
gl>|glu|u|lz|ulz|EX|EX|O|lu|luls|e(I|a
olo|lo|I|-|u|le|U|C|S|C|d|O|x|xe|Alx|>L A _H_P
ol £33 |8 > |
z sl | T
mﬂ_
n o O
&l & LI —
< [~ nlio|w [oe] ™ o N OR@A v
55%305%6%%&R2%%7M&&% o] Lo
ST =gl%glziglelelalele| = =@ T2 o —
~ ) N
S|o|c|o|lo|o|la|o|a|a|a|s|a|a|o|o =y U oS (@)
= =Y L
© -
1162411222111251321TA1M
o B
U mE
; 3|z
ole|nlelvns|ojuz|lele|o|~o|v|v|olu«|O BE3|8]|:
= 2]
2
Ll
=
=
T
@] 5 p
2]
< ol |e =
Wlowl|E =z =
O I|w|T =] o
<< v | T i —
$19lv| 1985
> (6] =Y ETEC
— )
— o |22 W z|12 |9
O\ a |“|<|o| x|o|u|O|lx
— & Sla olzlo|ola
=] n ] FoR ol 4 L
- =z N ELEEZ
v |3 h = |uw|=Z
] alx|u|<
m PANENI NG =2 Inf I e
ClS|S|S|W|-|o|+
]
z
—
24
228 Tg|2gz|<
Slele|la|2|a|S]8 |
A\ [ RSURReoR RSN RIVE R Vil el I
[~ o|ln|vs|v|o|o|o|a
>
16661M21m
~Noln|lrlolalo|o|g
U RV ARV ROV U R

S

S




27 | 1 | osou CUTTER ASSEMBLY
26 | 1 | 08529 NUT
25 | 1 | o08ses COLLET
24 | 2 | 52004 5/16 FLAT WASHER
23 | 2 | 48006 5/16 LOCKWASHER
o2 | 2 | 40013 5/16-18 x 1’ HHCS.
21 1 | 10366 3 COMPRESSION SPRING
1 | 6100-52-00-00 | F/S TRIMMER BRACKET
e 1 | 6100-51-00-00 N/S TRIMMER BRACKET (SHOWND
19 | 4 | 48005 1/4 LOCKWASHER
18 | 4 | 36099 1/4-28 x 5/8 SHCS.
17 | 4 | 44002 #10-32 x 3/8 PHMS.
16 1 | 36040 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 SHCS,
15 1 | 08527 ROUTER
14 1 | 6100-055 ADAPTOR
13 1 | 02130 LT CONNECTOR , 90 DEG , 3/8"
12 | 3 | eeo09 #10 x 3/4 PHSMS,
11 1 | 6100-068 BRUSH RETAINER
10 1 | 6100-075 SPACER PLATE
9 1 | 6100-069 BRUSH
8 1 | 6100-50-00-00 TRIMMER GUARD
7 1 | 03250 £ RETAINING RING
6 1 | o3us BRONZE BUSHING , 7/8 LD,
5 1 | 54006 1/4-20 ESNA LOCKNUT
4 5 | seoo3 1/4 FLAT WASHER
3 1 | 6100-053 HF TRIMMER ARM
2 2 | o030es THRUST BEARING , 8905 1D
. 1 | 6100-54-00-00 | F/S HF TRIMMER PLATE
1 | 6100-53-00-00 | N/S HF TRIMMER PLATE (SHOWN)
NO. |QTY, PART NO. DESCRIPTION

EVANS MACHINERY, INC.

SCALE

12

APPROVED BY:

DATE ¢

APR 21, 94

DRAWN BY GMC.
REVISEDJULY 13, 98

FORM O'MATIC

FL TRIMMER ASSY

DRAWING NUMBER
6100-EXP 3




REMARK: QTY IS TOTAL PER MACHINE.

1 [ 6100-079 F/S DUTFEED ROLL MOUNT _CSHOWND
* 7 [e-ors N/S OUTFEED ROLL MOUNT
45 | 4 | eio0-o16 180" ROLL MOUNT
44 | 4 | el00-081 SPACER PLATE
43 | 4 | 6100-080 RETAINER PLATE
42 | 2 | 6100-63-00-00 | QUICK-CHANGE ROLL MOUNT
1 | 6l00-077 ROLL MOUNT ANGLE A
7 Tewmoore ROLL MOUNT ANGLE B (SHOWN>
40 | 1 [ 6l00-42-00-00 [ 180" FORMING ROD
39 | 2 | 6100-09-00-00 | 45° DOWN ROLL MOUNT
38 | 13 | 6100-019 VERTICAL ROLL SHAFT
37 | 13 | 600-10-00-00 | VERTICAL ROLL NOUNT
36 | 26 #10-24 x 1/4 SET SCREW
35 | 13 | 10709 LONG FORMING ROLL
34 | 10 | 03272 RETAINING RING
33 | 10 | eio0-018 SHORT ROLL SHAFT
32 | 4 |6100-08-00-00 | 45° UP ROLL MOUNT
31 | 2 |6100-013 INFEED ROLL MOUNT
30 | 4 [elo0-015 HORIZONTAL ROLL MOUNT
29 | 2 | 6l00-017 HORIZONTAL ROLL SHAFT
28 | 27 | 10438 WAVE SPRING , 1/2 LD,
27 | 1 | 6100-38-00-00 | INFEED FENCE MOUNT BAR
26 | 2 | 6100-054 FENCE MOUNT ANGLE
25 | 1 | 6100-39-00-00 | INFEED FENCE
24 | 7 | 48007 3/8 LOCKWASHER
23 | 5 | 40018 3/8-16 x 100 HHCS.
22 | 4 | 40049 5/16-18 x 3/4 HHCS.
21 | 2 | 6100-40-00-00 | FENCE MOUNT
20 | 15 [ 52005 3/8 FLAT WASHER
19 | 4 [ e6100-035 STUD
18 | 14 | 57021 3/8-24 HEX_NUT
17 | 1| eto-047 N/S FENCE
1 | 6100-046 F/S FENCE _(SHOWN>
16 | 2 | 6100-13-00-00 | FORMING ROD
15 | 4 | 36039 1/4-20 x 1 HHCS.
14 | 22 [o03131 SHAFT COLLAR , 1/2 LD.
13 | 4 |e6l00-056 HORIZONTAL ROLL SHAFT
12 | 4 | 10707 SILICON RUBBER ROLL
n [ 2 [ 40021 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 HHCS.
10 | 2 |s7o0 3/8-16 HEX NUT
9 | 26 | 56003 1/2-13 HEX JAN NUT
8 | 12 | 40066 1/2-13 x 3-1/2_HHCS,
7 | 150 [ 52004 5/16 FLAT WASHER
6 | 150 [ 48006 5/16 LOCKWASHER
5 | 150 | 40013 5/16-18 x 1 HHCS.
4 | 31 [eloo-034 ROLLER MOUNT BRACKET
3 | 24 [ 10708 SHORT FORMING ROLL
2 | s2 | 03012 BEARING , 1/2 LD,
. |1 [6t00-58-00-00 | F/S HOLD DOWN ASSY (SHOWN>
1 [ 6100-57-00-00 | N/S HOLD DOWN ASSY
NO. |QTY| PART NO. DESCRIPTION

EVANS

MACHINERY, INC.

sews 113 AevED B
DiTE_APR 12, 94

DRavN 2v_GHC,
REVISED_JAN 09, 03

FORM

-0-MATIC

FORMING ASSEMBLY

6100-EXP 2




®
14 | 2 | el00-015 HORIZONTAL ROLL MOUNT
13 | 2 | fod3s WAVE SPRING , (/2°
12 | 2 | el0o-106 ROLL SHAFT
1 1 | el0o-105 N/S HOLD-DOWN ANGLE
10 | 2 | 40066 1/2-13 x 3-1/2 HHCS.
9 | 1o | o03of2 BEARING, FLANGE, 1/2°
8 2 | 10708 SHIRT FORMING ROLL
7 1 | eloo-107 F/S HOLD-DOWN ANGLE
6 | 2 | 52007 172 FLAT WASHER
5 | 12 | 56003 1/2-13 HEX JAM NuT
4 2 | 6100-056 HORIZONTAL ROLL SHAFT
3 4 | {0707 SILICON RUBBER ROLL
2 4 | 03151 SHAFT COLLAR, {/2°
1 2 | 6100-13-00-00 | FORMING ROD
NO. [@TY.] PART NO. DESCRIPTION
EVANS @= MACHINERY, INC.
1-3 aMc.
APR 23, 02

6100 FORM-O-MATIC
EXPLODED VIEW 6100-EXP (2




